

ERICK G. KAARDAL (WI0031)  
Mohrman, Kaardal & Erickson, P.A.  
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3100  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
Telephone: (612) 341-1074  
Facsimile: (612) 341-1076  
Email: kaardal@mklaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

Mdewakanton Sioux Indians of  
Minnesota, Margo Bellanger, Tina  
Jefferson, Michael J. Childs, Jr.

Case No. 1:16-cv-02323-RC

Plaintiffs,

v.

Sally Jewell in her official capacity as  
Secretary of the U.S. Department of the  
Interior, or her successor, U.S.  
Department of the Interior; United States

Defendants.

---

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT  
OF MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER  
AND A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. The relief sought in Plaintiffs’ motion filed on May 30, 2017  
is consistent with the Complaint filed on November 23, 2016. ....1

II. Sovereign immunity does not bar Plaintiffs’ claims.....2

III. Plaintiffs’ claims are ripe. ....4

IV. The MSIM has standing to sue because the MSIM, with its  
three reservations, is a tribe acknowledged by the  
Department under the IRA which has three reservations  
under unrepealed statutes with current legal effect.....5

V. Plaintiffs do state a claim upon which relief may be granted. ....7

VI. MSIM continues to suffer irreparable injury from the  
Department’s violations of its tribal rights of consultation.....9

VII. The balance of the equities and public interest require that  
the Plaintiffs’ motion be granted. .... 10

VIII. In the absence of an administrative record required by the  
local rules, the Department inaccurately represents MSIM’s  
Lake Pepin Reservation. .... 11

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

\* *Carcieri v. Salazar*, 555 U.S. 379 (2009)..... 5, 6

\* *Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. Babbitt*, 117 F.3d 1489 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....5

*De Beers Consol. Mines. v. United States*, 325 U.S. 212 (1945) .....2

*Seminole Nation v. United States*, 316 U.S. 286 (1942) ..... 10

*United States v. Mitchell*, 463 U.S. 206 (1983)..... 10

**Statutes**

10 Stat. 304 ..... 3, 4

12 Stat. 652 ..... 3, 4

25 C.F.R. § 81.45 .....4

25 Stat. 217 ..... 3, 4

25 Stat. 980 ..... 3, 4

25 U.S.C. § 5123(c)(1) .....7

26 Stat. 336 ..... 3, 4

5 U.S.C. § 551(13) .....3

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) ..... 2, 3

P.L. 101-442, 104 Stat. 1020 (Oct. 18, 1990) ..... 12

P.L. 73-383, 48 Stat. 984 (Jun. 18, 1934) .....4

P.L. 96-557, 94 Stat. 3262 (Dec. 19, 1980).....4

Restatement of Trusts, 2d § 170 (1959)..... 10

**Other Authorities**

1830 Treaty of Prairie du Chien ..... 12, 13

1888-1890 Appropriation Acts ..... 3, 4

1934 Indian Reorganization Act ..... 3, 4

Act of Aug. 19, 1890 ..... 3, 4

Act of December 19, 1980 ..... 3, 4

Act of February 16, 1863 ..... 3, 4, 14

Act of July 17, 1854..... 3, 4, 13, 14

Act of June 29, 1888..... 3, 4

Act of Mar. 2, 1889..... 3, 4

*Sutherland Statutory Construction* § 23.9 (6<sup>th</sup> ed. 2009) ..... 14

**Rules**

Local Rule 7(n) ..... 11
